

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PALMER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-2876 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson
(D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

January 3, 2023

Jacob Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

 A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement
 Process1

 B. FECA’s Limits on Contributions3

 C. Agency Proceedings Related to Plaintiff’s Administrative
 Complaint.....4

 D. Plaintiff’s Judicial Complaint6

ARGUMENT7

I. PALMER LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO COMPEL
 THE COMMISSION TO “PROPERLY INVESTIGATE” HER
 ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT7

 A. Standard of Review7

 B. Palmer Does Not Have Standing Because She Cannot Show a
 Concrete and Particularized Injury Based on Any Alleged
 FECA Violation10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2021)	10-11
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9-10
<i>Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7-8
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. TSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2009)	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>M.J. v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Latino Cmty. Asset Builders v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2022).....	8

Sargent v. Dixon, 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....10

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)9

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10, 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)3

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)2

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)1, 3, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)4

52 U.S.C. § 30119.....4, 5, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30122.....4, 5, 12

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a).....3

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....3

11 C.F.R. § 114.25, 12

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b)4

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(d)4

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....2

11 C.F.R. § 115.2(a).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 7
